

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
SECOND APPEAL NO. 386 OF 2019
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1352 OF 2018
IN
SECOND APPEAL NO. 386 OF 2019**

Shri Swami Samarth Ganesh Sevabhavi ... Appellant/Applicant
Sanstha (through President) Shri Mahesh
Annaso Chigare

vs.

Shri Sambhaji Appaso Kadam and Others ... Respondents

Mr. Manoj Patil, for Appellant/Applicant.

Mr. Shriniwas S. Patwardhan, for Respondent No.1.

Mr. A.R. Patil, Addl GP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 19th JUNE 2024

ORDER:

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that this Court vide Order dated 25th March 2021, directed the learned Collector, to place on record, the character of the land and particulars of its title.

He submits that the said direction has not yet complied with.

2. Learned counsel for the respondent no.1-original plaintiff submits that the said directions were issued on 25th March 2021,

and there has been no compliance till date. Hence, it may be presumed that the learned Collector, has accepted the findings recorded in the impugned order regarding the status of the suit property.

3. Learned AGP submits that by way of last chance he may be granted time of two weeks to place on record the necessary report. To enable the learned AGP to submit report in compliance to the directions issued by this Court on 25th March 2021, list this appeal on 5th July 2024.

4. To be listed under the caption for 'urgent admission'.

5. It is clarified that if no report is submitted, the Second Appeal will be heard for admission on merits.

6. Ad-interim protection already granted to continue till next date.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)