

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**SECOND APPEAL NO.386 OF 2019**

**WITH**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1352 OF 2018**

Shri.Swami Samarth Ganesh

Sevabhavi Sanstha

(Through President)

Shri.Mahesh Annaso Chigare

.....Appellant

Vs.

Shri.Sambhaji Appaso Kadam & Ors.

.....Respondents

Mr. Shunham R Dhenge with Ms. Prajakta Koli i/b Mr. Manoj Patil,  
for the Appellant.

Mrs. S. N. Deshmukh, AGP for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.**

**DATED : 12<sup>th</sup> December 2025**

**PC.:-**

1. None for Respondents.
2. Stand over to **3<sup>rd</sup> February 2026**.
3. Interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till then.

**(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.)**